THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

The net movement of amounts due from (to) customers from contract work arises as a result of the

timing difference between incurred cost and cost attributable to revenue, whereas both revenue and costs

are recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the end of the reporting

period. Therefore, the cost of sales represents costs attributable to the revenue recogniced during the

respection year/period.

Cost of sales primarily comprises:

(i) Subcontracting fees represent the fees paid and payable to subcontractors who provide site

works for the completion of the building services engineering projects and maintenance

projects. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations

in the Group’s subcontracting charges on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period.

The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for

the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges +5% +10% -5% -10%

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (2,252) (4,504) 2,252 4,504

Year ended 31 December 2014 (2,458) (4,917) 2,458 4,917

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (313) (626) 313 626

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (496) (992) 496 992

Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (1,880) (3,761) 1,880 3,761

Year ended 31 December 2014 (2,052) (4,106) 2,052 4,106

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (261) (523) 261 523

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (414) (828) 414 828

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 154 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

(ii) Material and equipment costs mainly include the purchases of equipment and material being

installed/utilised in the Group’s building services engineering projects and maintenance

projects. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations

in the Group’s material costs on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
material and equipment costs +5% +10% -5% -10%

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (1,894) (3,789) 1,894 3,789

Year ended 31 December 2014 (1,657) (3,315) 1,657 3,315

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (436) (872) 436 872

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (601) (1,202) 601 1,202

Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (1,581) (3,164) 1,581 3,164

Year ended 31 December 2014 (1,384) (2,768) 1,384 2,768

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (364) (728) 364 728

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (502) (1,004) 502 1,004

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 155 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

(iii) Direct labour costs represent compensation and benefits provided to the staff of the Group’s

project team and direct workers who are directly involved in the provision of the Group’s

services. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations

in the Group’s direct labour costs on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in direct
labour costs +5% +10% -5% -10%

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (1,154) (2,309) 1,154 2,309

Year ended 31 December 2014 (1,148) (2,297) 1,148 2,297

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (270) (541) 270 541

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (306) (612) 306 612

Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (964) (1,928) 964 1,928

Year ended 31 December 2014 (959) (1,918) 959 1,918

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (225) (452) 225 452

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (256) (511) 256 511

Gross profit margin

The table below sets forth a breakdown of the gross profit and gross profit margin during the

Track Record Period by business segment:

For the year ended 31 December For the three-month period ended 31 March
2013 2014 2014 2015

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

(Unaudited)

Building services
engineering projects 19,875 15.6 30,257 25.6 3,480 16.3 9,529 25.5

Maintenance projects 7,417 41.0 6,326 36.9 1,600 41.2 2,991 49.7

27,292 18.8 36,583 27.0 5,080 20.1 12,520 28.8

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 156 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Gross profit for each business segment is calculated as segment revenue minus cost of sales

allocated to the segment. Segment cost of sales mainly includes subcontracting charges, direct labour

costs and material costs.

Gross project margin of maintenance projects are generally higher than that of building services

engineering projects because, due to the business nature of the maintenance projects, the Group mainly